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Rare Salt Lake City Bird’s Eye View 

 

 

 

1- Nuckolls, Jf. Salt Lake City: The Center of Scenic America. [Salt Lake City]: [Chamber of Commerce], 

[c.1925]. Map [33 cm x 40.5 cm] Very good. Short tear at the center where the folds intersect. Gentle 

wear to extremities, with short closed tears at the fold ends. 

Rare birds-eye view of Salt Lake City with great illustrated advertising at the sides and the foot, including 

ads for Lagoon, Saltair, Elizabeth Tea Room, Granada Theatre, Rotisserie Inn, Gray Line Motor Tours, 

Coon Chicken Inn and others. Many businesses are located on the map. To the left of the temple grounds, 

on the block that is currently the home of the Conference Center, is the caption: "Concert Every 

Afternoon at Tabernacle Temple Square for Tourists." I am unable to locate a single institutional holding 

(UU). 

$325 

 



1930s Salt Lake Street Map 

 

 

 

2- Parks, W.S. Map of Salt Lake City, Utah and Vicinity. [Salt Lake City]: Western Map Company, 

[c.1934]. Map [58 cm x 54 cm] on a sheet [60 cm x 73 cm] that folds up [20 cm x 12.5 cm]. Near fine with 

folds as issued. 

This detailed map shows the Salt Lake area from Swede Town to 45th south and 32nd west to 27th east, 

there is an inset map in the lower left-corner of the Walker Lane area of Holliday. Reverse contains a 

street directory; a list of public buildings and institutions; street car and bus lines and facts and figures 

(including census information). The remainder is filled with period advertising. Drawn by W.S. Parks.   

$65 

 

 



Salt Lake City Streetcar Map 

 

3- [Salt Lake Streetcar Map]. Salt 

Lake City: Where to Go and How to 

Get There. [Salt Lake City]: Utah 

Light and Traction Company, June, 

1943. Bus and streetcar map [72 cm 

x 47.5 cm] that folds up to [24 cm x 

9.5 cm]. Very good with folds as 

issued. 

Reverse of map is divided into fifteen 

panels by the folds and all are 

numbered at the foot. Each contains 

information for the traveler, with bus 

and streetcar routes, public 

buildings, hospitals, parks, golf 

courses, churches, stagelines and 

cemeteries.  

"It is the purpose of this folder to 

serve as a guide to to various points 

in Salt Lake City, to direct visitors to 

centers of interest, and to present 

useful information concerning city, 

street car, gas bus and electric coach 

lines. The material herein contained 

also includes outstanding facts and 

figures concerning Salt Lake City and 

Utah. A handy pocket-sized map on 

the reverse side shows city, street 

car, gas bus and electric coach lines 

in detail." -p.2   

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Great Salt Lake View from Stansbury 

 

 

 

4- [Stansbury, Howard]. Landing to Encamp, Shores of Great Salt Lake, Bear River Bay. [Philadelphia]: 

[Lippincott, Grambo and Company], [1852]. Hand-tinted lithograph [12 cm x 20 cm] on a leaf [14 cm x 22 

cm] that has the title printed in the lower margin. Near fine. Printed by Ackerman. 

Attractive image from Stansbury's work: 'Exploration and survey of the valley of the Great Salt Lake of 

Utah, including a reconnaissance of a new route through the Rocky Mountains.'  

Captain Stansbury commanded the detachment of the Army's Topographical Engineers which was 

directed in 1849 to explore and report on the Great Salt Lake Basin. Of particular interest were the newly 

established Mormon settlements, and the routes and passes through the Rockies for emigrants and 

possibly a railroad. Wagner/Camp 219:1. Howes S884. Flake/Draper 8358.   

$35 

 

 

 

 



Great Salt Lake Stansbury View 

 

 

 

5- [Stansbury, Howard]. Camp No. 4. Near Promontory Point Great Salt Lake. [Philadelphia]: [Lippincott, 

Grambo and Company], [1852]. Hand-tinted lithograph [12 cm x 20 cm] on a leaf [14 cm x 22 cm] that 

has the title printed in the lower margin. Near fine. Printed by Ackerman. 

Attractive image from Stansbury's work: 'Exploration and survey of the valley of the Great Salt Lake of 

Utah, including a reconnaissance of a new route through the Rocky Mountains.'  

Captain Stansbury commanded the detachment of the Army's Topographical Engineers which was 

directed in 1849 to explore and report on the Great Salt Lake Basin. Of particular interest were the newly 

established Mormon settlements, and the routes and passes through the Rockies for emigrants and 

possibly a railroad. Wagner/Camp 219:1. Howes S884. Flake/Draper 8358.   

$35 

 

 

 

 



Landmark Work on Butch Cassidy 

 

6- Kelly, Charles. The Outlaw 

Trail: A History of Butch 

Cassidy and His Wild Bunch. 

Salt Lake City: 1938. First 

Edition. 337pp. Octavo [24 

cm] Brown pebbled cloth 

with the title on the front 

board. Very good/Near fine. 

Gentle wear to extremities of 

jacket with some chipping. 

Some minor spotting to 

jacket's rear panel. Some 

splitting to folds. 

Inscribed by the author on 

the front free endsheet: "To 

Henry H. Jones - with regards 

of Charles Kelly. Torrey, Utah 

- Nov. 20, 1943." This is the 

work on Butch Cassidy, 

published decades before the 

Newman and Redford film 

would make Butch, a 

household name. Uncommon 

in jacket. 

"This privately printed book, 

limited to one thousand 

copies, is now quite scarce. It 

is an excellent history of the 

lives and exploits of the 

better-known outlaws of the 

Northwest." - Adams Six-guns 

1221. Howes K58. 

$850 

 

 

 

 



Western Trapper & Explorer 

7- Kelly, Charles. Old 

Greenwood: The Story of Caleb 

Greenwood: Trapper, 

Pathfinder and Early Pioneer of 

the West. Salt Lake City: 

Western Printing Company, 

1936. First Edition. 128pp. 

Octavo [23.5 cm] Green grained 

cloth with a blind stamped 

pioneer motif and the title in a 

gilt panel on the front board. 

Very good/Very good. Bookplate 

on front pastedown. 

The printing of this book was 

limited to 350 numbered copies, 

this is copy 83. 

Caleb Greenwood was a giant 

figure in the early West. From his 

early days along the Missouri 

River as a trapper until years 

later as an octogenarian he 

piloted the Ide Party over the 

Sierra Nevada in 1845, 

Greenwood was involved with 

many of the great happenings 

that shaped the Western history. 

This book deals with his early life 

in the fur trade, his important 

role in the overland emigration 

to California in 1844-1845, his 

subsequent contribution as one 

of the more important trailblazers and guides, his part in the relief of the Donner Party, and his activities 

along the American River after the discovery of gold at Sutter's Mill in 1848. 

An uncommonly nice copy of this work.   

$250 

 

 

 



Mormon Boat Tour of the Bay 

 

 

 

8- [Mormon California]. First Annual Boat Tour of the San Francisco Bay given by the The Church of 

Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints. Historical Souvenir Program of San Francisco Stake. July 4, 1931. 

Berkeley: Stohl Printing Company, 1931. [13pp] Octavo [23 cm] Salmon printed wrappers. Very good. 

Minor discoloring to cover. 

This work contains a history of Mormons in California, with an emphasis on the San Francisco Stake and 

the various Bay Area Stakes. Local advertising scattered throughout. I am able to locate three 

institutional holdings. Rare. 

$75 



Rare Western Mining Work 

 

 

 

9- Davies, J. Kenneth. Thomas Rhoads: The Wealthiest Mormon Gold Miner. [Provo, UT]: [J. Kenneth 

Davies], 1980. First Edition. 100pp. Quarto [28 cm] Cream colored wrappers. Very good. 

Self-published work on the mining activities of Thomas Rhoads, throughout the west, and in the Uintah 

Mountians. Illustrated with six maps and frontis-portrait of Rhoads. This was released the same year as 

the expanded edition of 'Footprints in the Wilderness.' 

This work had a small print run and is rare. 

$175 

 

 



Uncommon Work on the Priesthood Ban 

 

 

 

10- Bowles, Carey C. A Mormon Negro Views the Church. Newark, NJ: November, 1968. 2nd Printing. 

[29pp] Octavo [21.5 cm] Illustrated cream wrappers. Very good. 

Self-published, faith-promoting work by a Mormon convert, prior to the 1978 revelation reversing the 

racial ban against African-American males holding the Priesthood. Uncommon. 

"Brother Bowles hopes that what he has said will be helpful to all, members and non-members, as they 

view the 'Negro Question.' As he states, 'The time has come to stop trying to give opinions to questions 

with no answers, for the cause too much pain.' "   

$35 



19th Century Salt Lake Temple Tourists 

 

 

 

11- [Mormon]. Salt Lake Temple. [Salt Lake City]: [1897]. Albumen image [9 cm x 9 cm] on a cream 

marbled mount [13 cm x 13 cm] with blind stamped borders. Very good. Gentle age toning to mount 

with subtle wear at extremities. Manuscript note on the reverse reads: "Mormon Temple - Salt Lake 

City, Utah 1897." 

Nice Image showing three nicely dressed women with umbrellas standing in front of the south side of the 

Salt Lake Temple.   

$75 

 

 



Brigham Young and His Brides 

 

 

 

12- Crockwell, James H. Pictures and Biographies of Brigham Young and his Wives. Being a true and 

correct statement of the birth, life, and death of President Brigham Young, second president of the 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, and brief biographies of his twenty-six wives, and names 

and number of children born to them. Salt Lake City: F.W. Gardiner Company, 1896. Second Edition. 

40pp. Oblong sextodecimo [12.5 cm x 17.5 cm] Side stapled blue wrappers with the title gilt stamped on 

the front panel. Very good. Minor sunning to extremities of wrappers. Lacks ribbon. 

Following the text is sixteen unnumbered leaves that contain black & white portraits and scenes. Likely 

produced originally for the Chicago World's Fair, were Crockwell had the concession at the Utah House. 

Biographies and portraits of Brigham Young and his twenty-six wives, including the excommunicated An 

Eliza Webb, who had divorced Young in 1875 and later became a outspoken anti-Mormon writer and 

lecturer. Flake/Draper 2591.   

$125 

 



 

Complete Run of Important Fundamentalist Periodical 

 

 

 

13- Musser, Joseph. Truth. Salt Lake City: Truth Publication Company, June, 1935 - May, 1956. 21 

volumes complete. Octavos [25 cm] Most bound in black buckram with gilt bands and titles on the 

backstrip. Volumes 13, 16, 17 and 18 bound in green buckram with gilt bands and titles on the backstrip. 

All volumes near fine, except volume 1, which is water damaged.  

The complete run of Musser’s influential fundamentalist periodical ‘Truth.’  

On April 25, 1935, Joseph Musser wrote in his journal: "Decided with approval of my brethren to begin 

the publication of a monthly magazine to be designated 'Truth.' This venture has been a dream for a long 

time, and I feel I am being lead properly in entertaining the desire and determination to begin this 

publication. It will be for the sole purpose of building up the Kingdom of God." Six weeks later, on June 

3rd, the first issue of Truth was released, and for the ensuing twenty-one years, was the main organ for 

the then fledgling fundamentalist community.  

Joseph Musser (1872-1954) was an early fundamentalist leader and considered a Prophet by many, and 

was the leader of the Short Creek group during the government raids. Upon his death, this group split to 

form the A.U.B. and the FLDS groups. 

This is the first complete set that I've encountered. Rare. 

$1,750 

 



LeBaron Group Periodical 

 

 

 

14- [LeBaron Group]. Ensign. Galeana, Chihuahua, MEX: Utah Mission of the Church of the Firstborn of 

the Fulness of Times, 1961- 1965. 18 issues, bound as 15 with three double issues. Octavo [21.5 cm] 

Stapled printed. All issues very good or better.  

Vol. 1 - Nos. 6, 10-11.  

Vol. 2 - Nos. 11, 12.  

Vol. 3 - Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 7-8, 9-10. 

Vol. 4 - Nos. 2, 7, 8, 9, 11. 

Official organ of the Church of the Firstborn of the Fullness of times, aka the LeBarons. This periodical 

was produced prior to Joel and Ervil's split, and the murder and mayhem that would follow. This 

periodical was issued monthly and ceased publication after volume 4 - number 12.  

Issues of Ensign are rare. 

$500 



Fictionalized Biography of Rulon Allred 

 

 

 

15- Taylor, Samuel W. I Have Six Wives: A True Story of Present-Day Plural Marriage. Kingswood, 

Surrey: The World's Work, 1958. First British edition. 286pp. Octavo [22 cm] Maroon cloth with the title 

gilt on the backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Gentle rubbing to extremities with gentle nicking to the 

corners. Short closed tear to the head of the jacket's rear panel with a corresponding chip. 

Rare first British edition, with the striking jacket, largely intact. 

“Here is the story of a man who, in this modern age of radio and income tax, defied the law, his Church, 

and public opinion to marry six wives in polygamy, and to father as many children as possible by each of 

them" – blurb from front flap. 

Uncommon title by the author of ‘Family Kingdom’ and ‘Nightfall at Nauvoo’ that is based on the life of 

the A.U.B. leader, Rulon C. Allred.   

$100 



Parisian Polygamy Work 

 

16- [Jencks, E.N. & Sir Richard 

Francis Burton]. A Plea for 

Polygamy. Paris: Charles 

Carrington, 1898. First Edition. 

280pp. Octavo [22 cm] Blue 

cloth with bands and title gilt 

stamped on the backstrip. 

Very good. Minor general 

wear to the boards. 

The print run of this work was 

limited to 300 numbered 

hundred copies, this is copy 

191. 'Excursus' (p. [195]-257) 

dedicated to polygamy among 

the Mormons, which is an 

extracted section from 

Burton's 'City of the Saints'. 

This section is divided into four 

parts: 1 -'Celestial Marriage.' 

2- 'Plurality of wives from the 

Mormon standpoint.' 3- 'R.F. 

Burton on the motives of 

polygamy.' 4- 'Letter from a 

Mormon's wife in favor of 

polygamy' (Belinda Marden 

Pratt - wife of Parley). 

Flake/Draper 4378. 

$175 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Post-Manifesto Pro Polygamy Novel 

 

 

 

17- Dunn, James. Janet Dixon, The Plural Wife. A True Story of Mormon Polygamy. Tooele, UT: 1896. 

First edition. 61pp. Sextodecimo [18.5 cm] Tan printed wrappers. Fine. 

Scarce pro-polygamy work that was printed after Woodruff’s Manifesto. In ‘Solemn Covenant’ Carmon 

Hardy writes that this is “one of the few novels written in praise of the Mormon institution” (p.91).  

“James Brown was a polygamist before he married Janet Dixon, and was the husband of two wives, 

Janet being his third wife. Their marriage was the result of a real love affair, and came to pass after 

much tribulation. Janet’s parents, as well as her Bishop, who had an eye after Janet himself, were 

opposed to the marriage; but she quietly overcame their opposition, and was married to the husband of 

her choice, if he was a polygamist.” – (p.3). Scarce. Rare Tooele imprint. Flake/Draper 3047.   

$235 

 



Diary of King Strang 

 

18- Strang, James J. and Mark 

Strang. The Diary of James J. 

Strang. Deciphered, 

Transcribed, Introduced and 

Annotated. East Lansing, MI: 

Michigan State University Press, 

1961. First Edition. 78pp. 

Duodecimo [21 cm] Black cloth 

with the title gilt stamped on 

the backstrip. Near fine/Near 

fine. Jacket is price clipped. 

Bookplate on recto of front 

flyleaf. 

A sympathetic introduction by 

Strang's grandson, Mark 

Strang, sets the tone for this 

work on the King of Beaver 

Island. 

"The Beaver Island Mormons 

were, for the most part, a 

prosperous and content colony 

under Strang's leadership. But 

the rift in the Mormon Church 

after its leaders Joseph and 

Hyrum were killed, and the 

struggle for leadership between 

Brigham Young and Strang 

made powerful enemies for 

Strang within the Mormon 

movement. During the days of 

the Beaver colony he also made 

bitter enemies on the Michigan mainland, for the battle between the colony and the Mackinac fisherman 

has strong political, economic, and religious implications. Since the Beaver experiment lent itself readily 

to penny press journalism, and contemporary press almost never treated Strang impartially, and the 

articles and stories about the Beaver colony after its dissolution invariably stressed the sensational and 

lurid. A clear view of the man and his career has been difficult to obtain." - Jacket's front flap.   

$50 

 



King Strang 

 

 

 

19- Backus, Charles K. The King of Beaver Island. Los Angeles: Westernlore Press, 1955. First Edition. 

43pp. Duodecimo [21 cm] Maroon cloth with a blind stamped covered wagon on the front board and 

the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine. 

Includes a foreword, notes and bibliography by Paul Bailey. This work originally appeared in Harper's in 

March of 1882. The print run for this book was 350 copies. 

In 1882 Charles K. Backus wrote this study of James Jesse Strang under the title of an 'American King.' In 

it he traces the rise of Strang at Vorhee, his establishment of the Beaver Island kingdom, the 

unbelievable oddities of this chapter of American history, and the final end of Strang. An end just as 

dramatic and just as tragic as that of the prophet he had attempted to supersede and emulate. 

$100 



Rare Drewite/Strangite Work 

 

20- Strang, James J. The Revelations of 

James J. Strang. [Lake Geneva, WI]: 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day 

Saints [Drewite], 1990. 86pp. Octavo 

[24.5 cm] Publisher's brown buckram 

with gilt stamped titles on the front 

board and backstrip. Near fine. 

Compiled by Richard Drew. Includes an 

illustration of the Vorhee Plates. 

Rare work that contains the revelations 

of James J. Strang, and includes the 

history of the "Letter of Appointment" 

and the Joseph Smith letter to James 

Strang: "The Appointment of a 

Successor and a Place of refuge." This 

work was compiled by Richard Drew, 

who is the leader of the "Drewites," a 

schismatic group that split with the 

Strangites in 1965, over Theron Drew 

(Robert's father) belief that Merl 

Kilgore was the 'One Mighty and 

Strong. After Drew's excommunication, 

he and some followers began their own 

group, and moved to the Wingfield 

Watson farm, which Theron's wife, 

Barbara, was trustee. The group 

numbers a few dozen.   

"The careers of the two men [James 

Strang & Joseph Smith] closely parallel 

each other. Both received an ordination by heavenly personages, both were severely persecuted, driven, 

and harassed from the beginning of their ministry, 'till the time of their murder at the hands of lovers of 

iniquity. Both battled mightily against the powers of evil in all its forms, and brought forth new truths by 

the power of God given to his prophets on earth. All manner of evil and slander have been heaped upon 

them, yet their names will shine in glory in the unborn ages, when evil shall be forgotten, and all 

mankind show known for what they are: Then shall the righteous stand forth, and high above the ranks 

of glorified Saints will be found the two great Prophets of the Latter Days, Joseph Smith, and his 

successor James J. Strang." - [Richard Drew - Introduction]. 

$100 


